

No. 17-6238

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

William H. Thomas, Jr.,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

John Schroer, Commissioner of Tennessee  
Department of Transportation,  
Defendant-Appellant,

and

John H. Reinbold; Patti C. Bowlan;  
Robert Shelby; Shawn Bible; Connie Gilliam,  
Defendants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Tennessee  
The Honorable R. Guy Cole Jr.  
Case No. 2:13-cv-02987

---

**Brief of Marion B. Brechner First Amendment Project and  
Pennsylvania Center for the First Amendment  
as Amici Curiae in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee**

---

Eugene Volokh\*  
Scott & Cyan Banister  
First Amendment Clinic  
UCLA School of Law  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-3926  
volokh@law.ucla.edu

\* Counsel thanks Tyler Hastings, Cheannie Kha, and Dustin Lushing, UCLA School of Law students who worked on the brief.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Billboard Act is content-based .....	4
A. The Billboard Act is content-based under <i>Reed</i> and <i>McCullen</i> .....	4
B. The Billboard Act restricts discussion of certain topics .....	6
C. Restrictions that “hinge . . . on the relationship between [a message] and the location where it is displayed” are content-based .....	7
D. The desire to protect effective on-premises communication does not keep the Act from being content-based.....	10
II. This Court should interpret Justice Alito’s concurrence in <i>Reed</i> consistently with the majority opinion .....	11
Conclusion .....	14
Certificate of Compliance .....	15
Certificate of Service .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	11
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	13
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	3, 5
<i>Finzer v. Barry</i> , 798 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	passim
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	3, 4, 6, 11
<i>Police Dep't of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Ry. Exp. Agency v. People of State of N.Y.</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949) .....	12, 13

### Statutes

Tenn. Code § 54-21-107 .....	3, 5
